Nashwauk Public Utilities

March 15, 2011

Chairman Latvala called the meeting to order at 3:00 pm in the council chambers

Members Present: Latvala, Bolf, Keranen, Tweed, Hendricks

Members Absent: none

*Motion by Bolf, seconded by Keranen to February 15, 2011 PUC meeting and the February 23, 2011 PUC special meeting

Ayes all present—motion carried

Discussion was held by Bolf regarding Steve Sherners invoice regarding a consultant that was listed for payment. Should be hired directly thru the PUC board and should have a separate contract for consultants
*Motion Bolf, seconded by Tweed to approve the following Essar invoices: Barr Eng $36,315.94; Black & Veatch $102,652.32; RLK $7,470.00; Adams   Consulting $11,948.50; MN Power $4,220.00; McGrann Shea $45,681.26, $1,481.25; Sherner Power $26,982.50; Jerry Mackey $441.00

Ayes all present—motion carried

*Motion by Latvala, seconded by Keranen to approve all invoices paid and file the claims report as official record

Ayes all present—motion carried

OLD BUSINESS:
Review and consider spill protection plan-a plan needs to be in place for the substation for any leaks and the process to contain them.  Black and Veatch doing design according to standards.  The plan will be for the PUC in case of an oil spill and it will be site specific.  Recommend the draft of the plan to Barr engineering at a cost of $5400.00
*Motion by Bolf, seconded by Hendricks to approve Barr Engineering to complete the draft spill protection plan at a cost of $5,400.00
Ayes all present—motion carried

Review and consider substation bid packages and schedule: Discussion for the plan and waiting for proposal from Minnesota Power.  Black and Veatch getting close to design and then going out for bids in a few months
Receive COE regional general permit: information purposes for the PUC application received by the core and the permit has been issued.
NEW BUSINESS:
A: Review and consider Adams Consulting Contract: Bolf commented that the contract was not in the packet and would like to set a special meeting to discuss. Hendricks commented that a few things need to be considered before a decision can be made.  We need to know the progress and what will need to be taken care of and also there would then be a person the city can discuss any issues that may come up with the project. Could be 16 hrs or so per week.  
The following items were tabled until the next meeting the items need to be discussed with the contractor and RLK

a) Approve pay estimate #7 for $31,913.02 to Hammerlund Construction for the Pump house project contingent upon PUC approval

b) Discuss change order #6 for the pump house project in the amount of $2,205.00 to Hammerlund tabled by City Council

c) Approve change order #5 for the pump house booster station in the amount of $5,100.89 to Hammerlund Construction for paint colors

*Motion by Tweed, seconded by Bolf to get answers on the pay estimate #7 and change order #5
Ayes all present—motion carried

*Motion by Hendricks, seconded by Keranen to table change order #6 and not to do the flooring.  
Ayes all present—motion carried

Hendricks commented on the flooring and that tile wouldn’t be appropriate flooring for the building and will consider painting the floor.

Discussion was held on the pump house, Bolf brought up that it wasn’t complete.  The Commission wanted to know the reason why.  It was decided to have all contractors for the Essar project whom hold contracts with the PUC attend a meeting to update the Commission on the status of each project

OTHER BUSINESS:

Tom Bovitz Memorial Scholarship applications submitted to utility

*Motion by Bolf, seconded by Tweed to forward the scholarship application submitted by Jill LaBine to MMUA on behalf of the PUC 

Ayes all present—motion carried

Set next meeting for April 19, 2011 at 3:00 pm

*Motion by Bolf, seconded by Keranen to adjourn at 3:45 pm

Ayes all present—motion carried

